24

25

Presented by: The Manager Presented: 05/08/2023 Drafted by: S. Layne

## ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2023-25vCOW [red folder version]

An Ordinance Amending the Assembly Code Relating to Election District No. 1 and District No. 2 Boundaries.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

**Section 1. Classification.** This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the City and Borough of Juneau Municipal Code.

**Section 2. Amendment of Section.** CBJC 11.10.030 Election and terms of office, is amended to read:

## 11.10.030 Election and terms of office.

- (a) The mayor and two other assemblymembers shall be elected from the municipality at large.
- (b) Other assemblymembers shall be elected at large by the qualified voters of the municipality and shall each be residents of individual districts as follows:
  - (1) Three assembly members shall be residents of District No. 1;
  - (2) Three assemblymembers shall be residents of District No. 2.
- (c) The term of office of the mayor and other assemblymembers shall be three years and shall begin immediately following the certification of the election at which they were elected.

1	
2	(d) The boundaries of the election districts shall be as follows:
3	(1) District No. 1 consists of that area of the City and Borough within House
5	District 3 <u>4</u> established by the State of Alaska in the <del>Amended Redistricting</del>
6	Plan adopted April 18, 2002 Amended Interim Proclamation of Redistricting
7	adopted May 24, 2022; except that it excludes 04-130.
8	(2) District No. 2 consists of that area of the City and Borough within House
9	District $4\ \underline{3}$ established by the State of Alaska in the Amended Final
10	Redistricting Plan adopted April 18, 2002 Amended Interim Proclamation of
11 12	Redistricting adopted May 24, 2022; except that it includes 04-130.
13	
14	<b>Section 3. Effective Date.</b> This ordinance shall be effective 30 days after its adoption.
15	Adopted this day of, 2023.
16	
17	Beth A. Weldon, Mayor
18	Attest:
19	
20	Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	